underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and (2) the repayment by us
of $1,500,000 to Ligand under the Ligand Note, consisting of (a) $300,000 in cash, and (b) $1,200,000 in shares of
our common stock, which, based on an assumed public offering price per share of common stock and related warrant
of $1.48, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on March 30, 2016, will
result in our issuance of an aggregate of 810,810 shares of common stock to Ligand upon the consummation of this
offering. Our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2015 would have been approximately
$17.9 million, or approximately $1.08 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net
tangible book value of $0.18 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in as adjusted net
tangible book value of approximately $0.40 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock and
warrants in this offering.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per share after
this offering from the offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share of common stock and related warrant $   1.48
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2015 $   0.90
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 0.18
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 1.08

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering $ 0.40
If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase approximately $1,350,000 of additional shares of our common
stock and/or warrants in this offering in full, as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering would
increase to approximately $1.09 per share, and there would be immediate dilution of approximately $0.39 per share to
new investors.

To the extent that outstanding options and warrants with an exercise price per share that is less than the as adjusted net
tangible book value per share, before giving effect to the issuance and sale of shares of common stock and warrants in